

S267522

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|---------------|
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF |) | |
| CALIFORNIA |) | Case No. |
| |) | S267522 |
| Plaintiff and Respondent, |) | |
| |) | (2d Crim. |
| v. |) | B305359 |
| |) | |
| MARLON FLORES, |) | (Sup. Ct. No. |
| |) | BA477784 |
| Defendant and Appellant, |) | |
| _____ |) | |

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MILDRED ESCOBEDO, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. FITZER
Attorney at Law
(State Bar No. 156904)

6285 East Spring Street, 276N
Long Beach, California 90808
Telephone: (562) 429-4000
Roclwyr@aol.com

By appointment of the
Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS. | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | 4 |
| APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS. | 9 |
| INTRODUCTION. | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS. | 15 |
| ARGUMENT. | 17 |
| A. General Fourth Amendment Principles. | 17 |
| B. Under <i>People v. Tacardon</i> , Appellant Was Detained The Moment The Officers Pulled Behind His Vehicle, Shone Their Spotlight On Him, Blocked His Exit Routes And Quickly Approached Him On Foot. | 18 |
| C. The Detention In This Case, Whenever It Occurred, Violated The General Principles Of <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> | 22 |
| D. Flores' Act Of Bending Down Behind His Vehicle Did Not Give Police The Reasonable Suspicion Necessary To Detain Him. | 24 |
| E. The Nature Of The Area Did Not Create A Reasonable Suspicion To Detain. | 26 |
| F. The Totality Of The Circumstances. | 29 |
| G. The Evidence Found In Appellant's Vehicle Must Be Suppressed As Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree. | 30 |

CONCLUSION..... 32
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 33
PROOF OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brown v. Texas</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 47 [61 L.Ed.2d 357, 99 S.Ct. 2637]. | 27 |
| <i>Dozier v. United States</i> (D.C. 2019) 220 A.3d 933. | 25 |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429. | 19, 20 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491 [75 L.Ed.2d 229, 103 S.Ct. 1319]. | 20, 24 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119 [145 L.Ed.2d 570, 120 S.Ct. 673]. | 25 |
| <i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210 [80 L.Ed.2d 247, 104 S.Ct. 1758]. | 20 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347 [19 L.Ed.2d 576, 88 S.Ct. 507]. | 18, 27 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 643 [6 L.Ed.2d 1081, 81 S.Ct. 1684]. | 18 |
| <i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 567. | 20 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1 [20 L.Ed.2d 889, 88 S.Ct. 1868]. | 11, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 266. | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 1150. | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 411 [66 L.Ed.2d 621, 101 S.Ct. 690]. | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544 [64 L.Ed.2d 497, 100 S.Ct. 1870]. | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Reid</i> (S.D.Cal. 2015) 144 F.Supp.3d 1159. | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 794 F.3d 681. | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1,7 [104 L.Ed.2d 1, 109 S.Ct. 1581]. | 23, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Summers</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 683. | 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 490 F.3d 765. | 19 |
| <i>Utah v. Strieff</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 232 [195 L.Ed.2d 400, 136 S.Ct. 2056, 2701]. | 12, 26 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295 [143 L.Ed.2d 408, 119 S.Ct. 1297]. | 18 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471. | 30 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1. | 12 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>In re Edgerrin</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 752. | 12, 24 |
| <i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128. | 23 |
| <i>In re Tony C.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 888. | 22 |
| <i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225. | 17 |
| <i>People v. Bravo</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 600. | 18 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968. | 19 |
| <i>People v. Cuadra</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 348. | 25 |
| <i>People v. Durazo</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 728. | 27, 30 |
| <i>People v. Flores</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 978. | 10, 11, 13, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>People v. Gallant</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 200. | 18 |
| <i>People v. Garry</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1100. | 20, 22 |
| <i>People v. Kasrawi</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 751. | 21, 22 |
| <i>People v. Lawler</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 156. | 17 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Loewen</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 117..... | 17, 27 |
| <i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668..... | 30 |
| <i>People v. McKelvy</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 1027..... | 21 |
| <i>People v. Miller</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 545..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Perrusquia</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 228..... | 25 |
| <i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494..... | 17 |
| <i>People v. Ruggles</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 1..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224..... | 23, 25, 28 |
| <i>People v. Tacardon</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 235..... | 13, 18, 20 |
| <i>People v. Verin</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 551..... | 27 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119..... | 18 |

STATE STATUTES

Health and Safety Code section:

| | |
|--------------|----|
| 11370.1..... | 13 |
|--------------|----|

Penal Code sections:

1538.5. 13, 17
25850.. 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Assembly Bill 333, section 2. 10

Other sources:

Kenya Downs, *Why Aren't More People Talking About Latinos Killed by Police?*, PBS Newshour (July 14, 2016). 10
<https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/black-men-werent-unarmed-people-killed-police-last-week>. 10
2020 Annual Report And Recommendations, Committee on Revision of the Penal Code. 10
Erwin Chermerinsky, Presumed Guilty, (2021). 11, 30
Julissa Rice, *It's Long Past Time We Recognized All the Latinos Killed at the Hands of Police*, Time Magazine, (July 21, 2020). 11, 29
Elie Mystal, Allow Me to Retort, (2022). 11
Ibram X. Kendi, *Compliance Will Not Save Me*, The Atlantic (April 19, 2021). 12
